
 

 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 

 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL 
TAX COMMITTEE 

 
 

DATE: Tuesday, 21 October 2025 
 

TIME: 7.30 pm 

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Station 
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE 

 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Chapman BEM (Chairman) 
Councillor Calver (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Baker 
Councillor Guglielmi 
 

Councillor Keteca 
Councillor Morrison 
Councillor G Stephenson 
 

 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 
Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Bethany Jones Email: 
bjones@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 686587 
 
 

 

 

 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 13 October 2025  



AGENDA 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members. 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meet ing of the 
Committee, held on Monday, 28 July 2025.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 
Registerable Interests of Non-Registerable Interests, and the nature of it, in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
 

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 

 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
 

5 Career Track - Verbal Update  
 

 The Committee will receive an oral update regarding the Council’s Career Track.  
 

6 Report of the Assistant Director (People) - A.1 - Workforce Update (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

 To provide Members of the Committee with an update on current workforce statistics, 
including key trends in staffing levels, recruitment, retention, and diversity. This update 
supports the Committee’s ongoing oversight of workforce matters and reflects the 
Council’s commitment to transparency and continuous improvement in its employment 
practices.  
 

7 Report of the Assistant Director (People) - A.2 - Recruitment and Selection Policy 
and Procedure (Pages 27 - 50) 

 

 To present the revised Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure for Tendring 
District Council. The updated policy reflects procedural enhancements following the 
implementation of the Council’s HR and Payroll System (iTrent), incorporates current best 
practice, and reinforces the Council's commitment to fair and inclusive recruitment. It 
ensures that all candidates, internal and external, have equitable access to employment 
opportunities, enabling the Council to attract and retain a diverse and skilled workforce.  
 
The policy also clarifies the roles and responsibilities of recruiting managers and the HR 
team and provides comprehensive guidance on legal obligations associated with 
recruitment activity.  
 
The Human Resources and Council Tax Committee is asked to note the updates made to 
the policy in accordance with the delegated authority of the Assistant Director – People, 
acting in consultation with the Head of Paid Service.  
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee is to 
be held in the Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE at 7.30 pm on 
Monday, 2 March 2026. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 

 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

28 July 2025  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 28TH JULY, 2025 AT 7.31 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 

Present: Councillors Chapman BEM (Chairman), Calver (Vice-Chairman), 
Baker, Guglielmi, Keteca and G Stephenson 

Also Present: Councillors Morrison and Placey 

In Attendance: Katie Wilkins (Assistant Director (People)), Clare Lewis (Careline 
and Community Manager) (except items 8 and 9), Jo Williams-Lota 
(Human Resources Manager), Debianne Messenger (Work Based 
Learning Manager), Marcia Fuller (People Development Manager), 
Bethany Jones (Democratic Services Officer) and Rebecca 
Catchpole (Leadership Support Officer) 

 
1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
The Chairman (Councillor Chapman BEM) addressed the Committee with the following 
announcement:- 
 
“Good evening everyone, 
 
I’m very pleased to share some excellent news with you today. Tendring District Council 
has recently undergone a full reassessment — a rigorous reaccreditation process — of 
its Disability Confident Leader status, and I’m proud to announce that we have 
successfully maintained this accreditation for a further three years. 
 
This is a significant achievement and one that reflects our ongoing commitment to being 
an inclusive, supportive, and forward-thinking employer. 
 
The Disability Confident scheme, led by the Department for Work and Pensions, is 
designed to help employers recruit and retain those people with additional barriers to 
employment. Being recognised as a Leader — the highest level of the scheme — 
means that we are not only meeting the standards expected, but we are also actively 
championing disability inclusion both within our organisation and across our wider 
community. 
 
This recognition is a reflection of our values and our people. I’d like to thank everyone 
involved in the reaccreditation, and all our staff who contribute every day to making 
Tendring District Council a place where diversity is celebrated and inclusion is 
embedded in everything we do. 
 
Let’s continue to build on this success and ensure that our workplace remains 
accessible, welcoming, and empowering for all. 
 
In addition, I’m pleased to share another important development. Members will recall 
that at its meeting on 25 February, the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee 
was informed of the Authority’s aspirations to become a Fostering Friendly employer 
through the Fostering Friendly Network. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

28 July 2025  

 

 

 

 
Following the Committee’s support for the adoption of this policy, I’m delighted to 
confirm that Tendring District Council has now received this accreditation. This further 
demonstrates our commitment to supporting employees with caring responsibilities and 
to fostering a workplace culture rooted in compassion, flexibility, and community values. 
 
Thank you.” 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Amos (with no 
substitution).  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor Guglielmi and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Monday, 24 
February 2025, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 had been submitted on 
this occasion.  
 

6. CAREER TRACK - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal update on the work of the Council’s Career Track 
which included:- 
 

- 48 apprentices were on the programme – 26 of the 48 apprentices were 
employed at Tendring District Council; 

- the current success rate was at 92% for the academic year 2024/25 which was 
an increase from last year’s rate of 89%; 

- the Council was still a ‘good’ provider following an Ofsted inspection; and 
- that currently 1 in 5 of the Council’s employees were/or had started as a Career 

Track apprentice.  
 
The Committee endorsed a Member’s suggestion to send a letter to the Leader of the 
Council and to the Chief Executi
[...]
a) adopts the Council’s Family Leave and Support Policy (formerly the Maternity 
Policy), which consolidates and updates various leave and payment 
arrangements including maternity, adoption, neonatal care, parental, and 
paternity provisions; 

 
b) authorises the Assistant Director (People), in consultation with the Head of Paid 

Service, to make any necessary and consequential amendments to associated 
people policies and procedures arising from the implementation of the updated 
policy; and 
 

c) authorises the Assistant Director (People), in consultation with the Head of Paid 
Service, to make any further amendments to the policy (and any associated 
policies) as may be required to ensure compliance with future changes to 
employment legislation, including those anticipated under the Employment 
Rights Act, particularly in relation to family leave and support provisions.  

 
9. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PEOPLE) - A.3 - PEOPLE 

DEVELOPMENT REPORT  
 
The Committee heard that the aim of this Officer report (A.3) was to provide Members 
with an overview of current people development activities across the Council, key 
achievements, emerging priorities, and future plans. The programme supported the 
strategic aim to build a skilled inclusive and motivated workforce, whilst ensuring the 
staff were in the best possible position as Officers prepared staff for the transition 
through the Local Government Organisation (LGR).  
 
Members were told that the training and development statistics provided within the 
Officer report were based on the past year, i.e. 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025. Training 
identified would be a combination of mandatory training, employees requesting 
additional support through learning, and managers recommendations for their team 
members.  
 
Apprenticeships 

Page 9



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

28 July 2025  

 

 

 

 
Officers informed the Committee that the Council offered apprenticeship training through 
[...]
tive to staff welfare as the Council 
supported them through any transitional challenges. 
 
Through the use of Career Grade Schemes and continued investment in skills and 
qualifications, the Council aimed to improve staff retention, reduce turnover, retain talent 
and increase loyalty. The Council aimed to ensure that staff, with the potential to 
progress, were given those opportunities, within the Council’s financial parameters.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Baker and unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the People Development Update Officer report (A.3) be 
noted. 
 

 The meeting was declared closed at 8.11 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 

Page 14



 

__ 
HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX COMMITTEE 

 
21 OCTOBER 2025  

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PEOPLE 

 
A.1 WORKFORCE UPDATE REPORT 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee with an update on current workforce statistics, including key trends in staffing 
levels, recruitment, retention, and diversity. This update supports the Committee’s ongoing 
oversight of workforce matters and reflects the Council’s commitment to transparency and 
continuous improvement in its employment practices. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides Members with an overview of the Council’s workforce profile, drawing on 
current data and comparing it with both local and national benchmarks. It forms part of the 
standard reporting cycle to the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee. 
 
As of the reporting date, Tendring District Council employs 763 individuals, including casual 
workers and apprentices, equating to 499.3 full-time equivalent (FTE) roles. This comprises 
401 full-time and 151 part-time staff, alongside 23 apprentices and 188 casual workers.  
 
Recruitment and retention rates remain positive, with the upcoming Local Government 
Reorganisation having 
[...]
thority of the Assistant Director – People, acting in consultation with 
the Head of Paid Service. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Tendring District Council recognises that its workforce is its most valuable asset, and that attracting and 
retaining the right talent is essential to delivering high-quality public services. The revised Recruitment 
and Selection Policy and Procedure establishes a clear, fair, and transparent framework for recruitment, 
from role definition through to final offer, ensuring that every candidate has a positive experience and 
that all appointments are made solely on merit. 
 
The Council’s ambition to be an employer of choice is reflected in its commitment to: 

 Providing a positive and inclusive recruitment journey for all applicants 
 Acting with responsiveness, respect, and equity throughout the process 
 Leaving unsuccessful candidates with a constructive impression of the Council 
 Treating recruitment as the initial phase of a new employee’s induction 

 
By embedding these principles, the Council will: 

 Strengthen its employer brand and showcase organisational values 
 Engage a diverse and skilled talent pool 
 Apply robust and objective assessment methods 
 Offer clear communication and reasonable adjustments to candidates 
 Integrate recruitment into a seamless onboarding experience 

 
The updated policy consolidates procedural changes following the implementation of the iTrent 
Recruitment and Onboarding modules, which enhance automation, data accuracy, and process 
efficiency. To further strengthen governance, a mandatory Pre-Recruitment Proforma has been 
introduced to clarify responsibilities, documentation requirements, and timelines prior to initiating 
recruitment activity. 
 
The policy reinforces the Council’s legal obligations, particularly under the Equality Act 2010, by 
ensuring reasonable adjustments are made for candidates and new recruits with disabilities or medical 
conditions. It also reflects current best practice in public sector recruitment by introducing a structured 
mechanism for analysing recruitment performance data, such as application rates, vacancy fill times, 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



and retention trends. This approach supports continuous improvement, strengthens workforce planning, 
and promotes long-term value for money, demonstrating that the Council’s recruitment practices are 
both compliant and progressive. 
 
The policy applies to all employment recruitment, including apprenticeships, but excludes volunteers 
and agency workers, who are covered by separate policies. 
 
The Human Resources and Council Tax Committee is asked to note the implementation of the revised 
Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure, which has been updated in accordance with the 
delegated authority of the Assistant Director – People, and reflects the Council’s ongoing commitment 
to fair, inclusive, and legally compliant recruitment practices. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

It is recommended that the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee: 
 

a) Notes the updates to the Council’s Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure. 
b) Acknowledges the existing delegation to the Assistant Director – People, in consultation 

with the Head of Paid Service, to make any necessary amendments to this policy and 
associated people policies and procedures, including those required to ensure 
compliance with employment legislation and to reflect best practice. 

 

 

REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Updating the Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure is essential to ensure it remains legally 
compliant, inclusive, and responsive to the evolving needs of both candidates and the organisation. The 
revised policy reflects procedural improvements following the implementation of the Council’s HR and 
Payroll System (iTrent) and aligns with current best practice in recruitment. 
 
The updated policy enhances the Council’s compliance with the Equality Act 2010, by cla
[...]
o-hire metrics. By 
analysing recruitment performance data, such as 
application rates, vacancy fill times, and retention 
trends, the Council can continuously refine its 
approach, ensuring resources are used efficiently 
and services are staffed effectively. This data-driven 
strategy supports better workforce planning, 
minimises disruption, and promotes long-term value 
for money. 

MILESTONES AND DELIVERY 

The adoption and implementation of the Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure will follow the 
timeline below: 
 

 Management Team – 30 September 2025 
 Human Resources and Council Tax Committee – 21 October 2025 
 Officer Decision – 28 October 2025 
 Publication to TDC Intranet – 17 November 2025 
 Circulation to Relevant Services – 17 November 2025 

 
Following formal approval, the policy and procedure, and supporting training will be shared with 
managers across the organisation to promote a consistent and robust approach to recruiting and 
selecting staff.   
 

ASSOCIATED RISKS AND MITIGATION 

This report proposes the introduction of the reviewed Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure 
which will play a critical role in managing and mitigating a wide range of organisational risks, and 
supports the Council’s legal compliance, employee recruitment and retention, and operational resilience. 
 

OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Full consultation has taken place with the local UNISON Branch Executive, who are fully supportive and 
welcome the updated policy.  
 
Furthermore, input was sought from service areas involved in facilitating this policy to ensure it is 
practical, relevant, and aligned with operational needs. 
 

EQUALITIES 

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 establishes the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED), which requires 
public authorities, including the Council, to have due regard to the need to: 
 
(a) Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation, and other conduct prohibited by the Act. 
(
[...]
ng the right talent is critical to achieving organisational success. The revised 
Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure sets out a clear, fair, and transparent framework for 
recruitment, ensuring that every candidate, internal or external, has a positive experience and that all 
appointments are made solely on merit. This reflects the Council’s ambition to be an employer of choice 
in a competitive labour market. 
 
The updated policy consolidates procedural improvements introduced through the implementation of 
the Council’s Recruitment and Onboarding modules within the HR and Payroll System (iTrent). These 
modules enhance automation, improve data accuracy, and streamline recruitment workflows, 
supporting a more efficient and consistent approach. 
 
To further strengthen governance, a mandatory Pre-Recruitment Proforma has been introduced. This 
document must be completed prior to initiating any recruitment activity and provides Recruiting 
Managers with a clear overview of their responsibilities, required documentation, and key timelines. This 
measure supports a structured, transparent, and accountable recruitment process. 
 
The Council is required to comply with a range of statutory obligations designed to protect candidates 
and new recruits, including the Employment Rights Act 1996, Equality Act 2010, Rehabilitation of 
Offenders Act 1974 (as amended), and the Data Protection Act 2018 & UK GDPR. The revised policy 
reinforces these legal responsibilities, particularly under the Equality Act 2010, by ensuring reasonable 
adjustments are made for candidates and new employees with disabilities or medical conditions. This 
commitment is aligned with the Council’s status as a Disability Confident Leader and reflects best 
practice in inclusive recruitment. By embedding these principles, the Council promotes equitable 
access, enhances candidate experience, and mitigates legal and reputational risks. 
 
In addition, the policy introduces a commitment to
[...]
ification  

Career Grade Progression Scheme  

Advert Wording   

6.Signature of Assistant 
Director/Senior Manager 

I confirm that the information provided above is accurate and that appropriate 
governance is in place to support this recruitment.  

 
Signed:                                        Date:  
Assistant Director/Senior Manager  

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Report of the Assistant Director (People) - A.1 - Workforce Update
	7 Report of the Assistant Director (People) - A.2 - Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure
	Appendix A - A.2 - Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedure HRC




Minutes of the meeting


 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

21 October 2025  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2025 AT 7.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 

Present: Councillors Chapman BEM (Chairman), Calver (Vice-Chairman), 
Doyle, Guglielmi (except items 10-11), Morrison and G Stephenson 

In Attendance: Katie Wilkins (Assistant Director (People)), Marcia Fuller (Acting 
Head of People), Debianne Messenger (Work Based Learning 
Manager), Bethany Jones (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Rebecca Catchpole (Leadership Support Officer) 

 
10. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
The Chairman (Councillor Chapman BEM) addressed the Committee with the following 
announcement:- 
 
“At our meeting on 28 July 2025, this Committee received a detailed update from the 
Council’s Work Based Learning Manager on the Career Track programme. The 
Committee recognised the scheme’s longstanding contribution to supporting young 
people and adults into meaningful employment through high-quality apprenticeships, 
particularly within the public sector. 
 
We acknowledged the programme’s role in delivering nationally recognised 
qualifications, developing local talent, strengthening workforce capacity, and fostering 
community engagement. In light of this, the Committee endorsed a proposal to write to 
the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, requesting their advocacy for the 
continuation of Career Track within the structure of the new Unitary Authority, following 
Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). 
 
I am pleased to confirm that both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
have expressed their full support for the Committee’s position. They recognise the 
strategic importance of the Career Track programme in shaping the future public sector 
workforce and in addressing the demographic challenges specific to the Tendring area. 
Both have committed to advocating for the continuation and future development of 
Career Track as part of the ongoing discussions surrounding Local Government 
Reorganisation. This endorsement will be formally raised by Ian Davidson at the 
forthcoming meeting of the North East Essex Shadow Board, which includes Leaders 
and Chief Executives from Braintree and Colchester. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, I would like to thank them both for their endorsement and 
continued dedication to supporting opportunities for our young people and communities. 
 
In addition to the Career Track update, the Committee also received a broader report 
from Officers on the Council’s workforce development strategy. Members welcomed the 
positive progress being made in the use of higher-level apprenticeships, particularly 
those funded through the Apprenticeship Levy. Officers reported a growing number of 
sign-ups to advanced and degree-level apprenticeship pathways, which are helping to 
build specialist skills and leadership capacity across the organisation. 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

21 October 2025  

 

 

 

This was recognised by the Committee as a strategic and forward-looking investment in 
the Council’s workforce, ensuring we are well-positioned to meet future service 
demands and organisational challenges, especially in the context of Local Government 
Reorganisation. 
 
Thank you.” 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Baker (with Councillor 
Doyle substituting) and Councillor Keteca (with no substitution). 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Calver, seconded by Councillor G Stephenson and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Monday, 28 
July 2025, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman.  
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 had been submitted on 
this occasion.  
 

15. CAREER TRACK - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal update on the work of the Council’s Career Track 
which included:- 
 

- that apprenticeship standards were offered within Customer Services, Business 
Administration, Team Leader and Public Service Operational Delivery Officer; 

- there were currently 50 apprentices on the Career Track Programme; 
- 5 apprentices had currently started with 2 more apprentices waiting for a starting 

date; 
- at Tendring District Council (TDC), there were 25 apprentices with the majority 

26 of those apprentices undertaking level 2, typically 16 to 21 years old; 
- 4 apprentices were within Public Service Operational Delivery Officer functions 

at TDC which was a level 3 apprenticeship;  
- TDC was currently working with Colchester City Council, Braintree District 

Council, Maldon District Council, Suffolk County Council and Kent County 
Council; 

- TDC was also working with London Boroughs including a new cohort within 
London Borough of Hounslow 5 apprentices had started in September 2025 and 
a further 5 apprentices were due to start in September 2026 with an apprentice 
also being signed up at Medway Council; 

- Harwich Town Council had a job advertised which the interview date had been 
organised for with hope that the apprentice would start in the new year;  



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

21 October 2025  

 

 

 

- 1 in 5 staff at TDC were or had been in the Career Track programme; and 
- the current success rate was 92% for the 2024/25 year which was up by 3% 

from the previous year (2023/24). 
 

The Committee noted the foregoing.  
 

16. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PEOPLE) - A.1 - WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee heard that, Tendring District Council recognised that its workforce was 
its most valuable asset, and that attracting and retaining the right talent was essential to 
delivering high-quality public services. The revised Recruitment and Selection Policy 
and Procedure established a clear, fair, and transparent framework for recruitment, from 
role definition through to final offer, ensuring that every candidate had a positive 
experience and all appointments were made solely on merit.  
 
Members were told that, the Council’s ambition to be an employer of choice was 
reflected in its commitment to: 
 

 provide a positive and inclusive recruitment journey for all applicants; 

 act with responsiveness, respect, and equity throughout the process; 

 leave unsuccessful candidates with a constructive impression of the Council; and 

 treat recruitment as the initial phase of a new employee’s induction.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that, by embedding those principles, the Council 
would:- 
 

 strengthen its employer brand and showcase organisational values; 

 engage a diverse and skilled talent pool; 

 apply robust and objective assessment methods; 

 offer clear communication and reasonable adjustments to candidates; and 

 integrate recruitment into a seamless onboarding experience. 
 
Members were made aware that the updated policy consolidated procedural changes 
following the implementation of the iTrent Recruitment and Onboarding modules, which 
enhanced automation, data accuracy, and process efficiency. To further strength 
governance, a mandatory Pre-Recruitment Proforma had been introduced to clarify 
responsibilities, documentation requirements, and timelines prior to initiating recruitment 
activity.  
 
The policy reinforced the Council’s legal obligations, particularly under the Equality Act 
2010, by ensuring reasonable adjustments were made for candidates and new recruits 
with disabilities or medical conditions. It also reflected current best practice in public 
sector recruitment by introducing a structured mechanism for analysing recruitment 
performance data, such as application rates, vacancy fill times, and retention trends. 
That approach supported continuous improvement, strengthened workforce planning 
and promoted long-term value for money, demonstrating that the Council’s recruitment 
practices were both compliant and progressive.  
 
The policy applied to all employment recruitment, including apprenticeships, but 
excluded volunteers and agency workers, who were covered by separate policies.  
 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

21 October 2025  

 

 

 

It was moved by Councillor Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Morrison and 
unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee: 
 

a) notes the updates to the Council’s Recruitment and Selection Policy and 
Procedure; and 

b) acknowledges the existing delegation to the Assistant Director (People), in 
consultation with the Head of Paid Service, to make any necessary amendments 
to the policy and associated people policies and procedures, including those 
required to ensure compliance with employment legislation and to reflect best 
practice. 

 
17. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PEOPLE) - A.2 - RECRUITMENT AND 

SELECTION POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
The Committee heard that, Tendring District Council recognised that its workforce was 
its most valuable asset, and that attracting and retaining the right talent was essential to 
delivering high-quality public services. The revised Recruitment and Selection Policy 
and Procedure established a clear, fair, and transparent framework for recruitment, from 
role definition through to final offer, ensuring that every candidate had a positive 
experience and all appointments were made solely on merit.  
 
Members were told that, the Council’s ambition to be an employer of choice was 
reflected in its commitment to: 
 

 provide a positive and inclusive recruitment journey for all applicants; 

 act with responsiveness, respect, and equity throughout the process; 

 leave unsuccessful candidates with a constructive impression of the Council; and 

 treat recruitment as the initial phase of a new employee’s induction.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that, by embedding those principles, the Council 
would:- 
 

 strengthen its employer brand and showcase organisational values; 

 engage a diverse and skilled talent pool; 

 apply robust and objective assessment methods; 

 offer clear communication and reasonable adjustments to candidates; and 

 integrate recruitment into a seamless onboarding experience. 
 
Members were made aware that the updated policy consolidated procedural changes 
following the implementation of the iTrent Recruitment and Onboarding modules, which 
enhanced automation, data accuracy, and process efficiency. To further strength 
governance, a mandatory Pre-Recruitment Proforma had been introduced to clarify 
responsibilities, documentation requirements, and timelines prior to initiating recruitment 
activity.  
 
The policy reinforced the Council’s legal obligations, particularly under the Equality Act 
2010, by ensuring reasonable adjustments were made for candidates and new recruits 
with disabilities or medical conditions. It also reflected current best practice in public 
sector recruitment by introducing a structured mechanism for analysing recruitment 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

21 October 2025  

 

 

 

performance data, such as application rates, vacancy fill times, and retention trends. 
That approach supported continuous improvement, strengthened workforce planning 
and promoted long-term value for money, demonstrating that the Council’s recruitment 
practices were both compliant and progressive.  
 
The policy applied to all employment recruitment, including apprenticeships, but 
excluded volunteers and agency workers, who were covered by separate policies.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Morrison and 
unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee: 
 

c) notes the updates to the Council’s Recruitment and Selection Policy and 
Procedure; and 

d) acknowledges the existing delegation to the Assistant Director (People), in 
consultation with the Head of Paid Service, to make any necessary amendments 
to the policy and associated people policies and procedures, including those 
required to ensure compliance with employment legislation and to reflect best 
practice.  

 
 The meeting was declared closed at 8.10 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 


